

S.S.Kilaje

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 420 OF 2025

Annu @ Mohammad Hanif Yunus Shaikh ... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Aniket Vagal a/w. Mr. Kunal Pednekar and Ms. Juhi Kadam, Advocates
for the Applicant.

Ms. Dhanlakshmi Iyer, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 28th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to respondent returnable on 13th February, 2026.
3. Learned APP Ms. Iyer waive service for the Respondent-State.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)